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Executive Summary 
 

The Company presents its third quarter financial statements and its revised outlook for 2011 and the 

preliminary business plan for 2012. The key business events during the third quarter were as follows:  

 

 The remaining EUR 17.85m from the EETEK acquisition was fully paid in July  

 The restructuring agreement for the divestment of EETEK Holding Zrt assets that strategically 

do not fit E-Star’s portfolio while retaining the Gyor project (Raba industrial park energy 

services company and related energy generation assets) and the Pecs biogas project 

 Closure of the Hungarian bond program with EUR 33.3m issued in total, although 5m EUR 

was retained by E-Star for resale on the secondary market 

 Significant delay in the Romanian investment program due to funding diverted to EETEK 

acquisition and new funds delayed 

 Connections of new clients in Tirgu Mures reached 1,000, the first sign of a promising trend 

in new client acquisition in one of our Romanian projects 

 

Since the end of September, further important business events took place: 

 the Company received a binding offer from OTP for a loan facility up to 9.5m EUR 

 increasing over-dues with several municipalities, especially in Hungary. This forced the 

Company to prepare for shutting down heat services in Fejér-county, the most significant 

client in payment delay with an overdue debt of EUR 1.2m as of the end of November.  

 

Third quarter financials show the continued rapid growth of the Company as a result of the EETEK 

acquisition.  Compared to Q3 2010, revenues grew by 120%, gross margin by 115%, but EBITDA 

remained flat due to the much higher level of operating expenses required for the newly acquired 

projects in Poland and Hungary as well as the lower efficiency in the Romanian projects due to 

delayed investments.  The EETEK acquisition generated a net financial gain of EUR 7.9m as a net 

impact of the acquisition and the recent restructuring. The severe decline in financial markets during 

Q3 erased EUR 3m from these accounting gains, mainly through the loss on the treasury shares.  Net 

income grew by 67% compared to Q3 2010.   

 

The biggest change on the balance sheet is the goodwill of EUR 19.1m created by the restructuring of 

the EETEK portfolio.  Total gross debt increased from 41 to 47.9m by the end of June, while net debt 

stood at 41.7m.  These figures translate into an equity to gross debt ratio of 43% and equity to net 

debt ratio of 46%.  By year-end, the Company expects gross debt to increase to EUR 61m including 

the 9.5m OTP loan facility and the gas engine-related project loan of 4m in Mielec which are both 

disbursed.  The Company is in advanced negotiations on project financing for the Romanian 

investment projects with the expected closure in Q1 2012. This loan would secure the EUR 18m 

funding required for the Romaian investment program in 2012.  

 

 

2011 Forecast and 2012 Preliminary Plan 
 

m EUR 2011 Forecast 2012 Plan 

Revenues 71,6 97,5 

EBITDA 7,0 12,3 



HUF/EUR 288 300 

 

The Company forecasts 7m EUR EBITDA on revenues of 75m EUR for 2011.  

Revenues grow two and a half times compared to 2010. EBITDA is essentially flat in HUF and lower in 

Euros due to the decreasing HUF/EUR exchange rate in 2011. Since August the Company had been in 

constant discussions on late stage financing projects with several prominent banks in the region.  

Despite these late stage negotiations, no fresh funding could be secured in time to finish the 

Romanian investment projects before the heating season.  

The Company obtained a binding offer for EUR 9.37m from OTP Bank for the financial closing of the 

restructuring and currently is in the final negotiation stage of negations for a Romanian investment 

project loan in 2012. 

 

This delay spoilt our 2011 EBITDA in two ways: effeciency gains do not happen during the heating 

season due to the lack of the investment projects while construction revenues and EBITDA are also 

lower due to projects worth EUR 18m got shifted into 2012. The impact of investment project delays 

add up to EUR 3.25m, approximately two thirds from lower efficiency and one third from lower 

contruction activity.  The Company expects to that it will have to increase its bad debt reserves by 

EUR 250k by year-end due to the deteriorating payment behavior of Hungarian municipalities, 

especially county governments.  Fejér County, one of the most problematic municipalities has 

collected over-due receivables of EUR 1.2m . E-Star is currently in the process of preparing for 

suspending heat services. The silver lining is the fact that the central government will take over these 

county insitutions including liabilities and contractual commitments from January 1st, 2012, thus 

restoring a more predictable payment pattern.  Finally, the sharply weakening local currencies of the 

countries of operation reduced EBITDA in EUR terms by EUR 600k.  

 

The preliminary plan for 2012 shows revenues of 97.5m EUR and 12.3m EUR EBITDA.   

Revenues grow by 36%, while EBITDA growth reaches 76%.  If the HUF/EUR rate is kept at a constant 

300 for both 2011 and 2012, revenue growth is up to 42%, while EBITDA is expected to grow by an 

even more impressive 83%.  It must be noted that the plan does not contain any new business 

development projects; growth is stemming from the further development of the existing client 

portfolio.  

 

Contribution to revenues by region  

(FX rate of 300 HUF/EUR, both years): 

 
 

By the end of 2012, the ranking by revenues reflect our medium-term expectations with Poland 

around 40%, Romania at 35% and Hungary making up the remaining 25%.  The dominant segment of 

our revenues come from industrial clients (over 50%) with municipalities second and the residential 

segment a distant third.   

Sales 2011 2012 Var (%) 2011 2012

Poland 29 413 39 669 35% 43% 41%

Romania 13 927 32 862 136% 20% 34%

Hungary 25 371 24 977 -2% 37% 26%

Total 68 711 97 508 42% 100% 100%



The biggest impact of the EETEK acquisition is reflected in a more balanced and lower risk client 

profile  -in addition to the improved country split. 

 

The driver for growth in Poland is the gas engines in Mielec and the resulting increase in electricity 

sales.  Romania revenue growth is made up of several sources: residential client acquisition in Tirgu 

Mures, institutional and residential client growth in Zalau and electricity sales from newly installed 

gas engines in all three locations. Construction activity is also exclusively related to Romania in the 

2012 plan and is shown under Romania in the table below.  The contribution from construction 

revenues amounts to approximately 20% of total revenues.  The financing risk for the EUR 18m 

required for the Romanian investment projects affects this revenue segment to the largest extent.  

Client number and revenue growth are a function of the level of completion of investment projects.  

As mentioned, E-Star has advanced in project financing negotiations for these investments projects 

and expects to successfully close them  early next year.  Approximately half of the total investment 

volume is linked to the on-going negotiations with a large industrial client in Zalau.  An eventual delay 

in project compeletion may put construction revenues and EBITDA growth off into 2013. 

 

EBITDA (EUR m) 2012 Plan % Share 

Hungary 6,0 49% 

Poland 5,1 41% 

Romania 5,1 41% 

Headquarter expenses -3,9 -32% 

Total 12,3 100% 

 

Despite the slight drop to 2011, Hungary continues to be the largest EBITDA-contributor for the 

Company.  Poland EBITDA improves from its level in 2011 due to the newly installed gas engine and 

cost efficiency initiatives both in production as well as operating costs.  The biggest improvement is 

expected from the Romanian operations.  The EUR 5.1m target includes both the EBITDA from the 

construction activities carried out in Romania and the recurring operating EBITDA of our three 

projects.  At the operations level, Romania produced a loss in 2011, which was the main reason for 

the Company to miss its EBITDA targets for the year. In 2012, all three projects are expected to 

deliver positive EBITDA or at least break even. 

 

To unlock value from the existing company portfolio, operations excellence will be a key issue in 

2012.  The plan includes effeciency improvement measures while the Company is constantly 

searching for further opportunities to reduce operating and production costs in all projects.  Any 

upside from such efficiency improvements over the plan will serve as an offset for potential shortfalls 

from other risk factors.  

Headquarter expenses represent another efficiency improvement opportunity.  The Company has 

already streamlined its overhead structure to reduce the run rate of these expenses by 1.5 to 2m 

EUR for 2012. Depending on the execution of the business plan of the Company during 2012, the 

organization will be right-sized.  

 

 

Restructuring the entities acquired with the EETEK Group 
E-Star signed agreements on September 1st, 2011 to divest EETEK Holding Zrt. This completes the last 

stage of the EETEK acquisition and leaves E-Star with the assets that the Company intends to operate 

long term in line with its strategy.  

 



As the Rába project was deeply integrated and intertwined with EETEK Holding Zrt, this divestment 

required a complex set of legal agreements. As a result of this E-Star remains the owner of RESZ Kft, 

the energy services company based in Győr and  EPV Kft, a biogas project company in Pécs. The 

Company and has also restructured the energy generation assets required to provide services in Győr 

into a new entity.  E-Star was the 80%-owner of EETEK Holding Zrt. This restructuring increased 

raised this stake to 90% and providing an option to acquire the remaining 10% over time with a pre-

defined earn-out structure.  

 

As disclosed in the first half financial report, the restructuring generated goodwill in the amount of 

EUR 19.1m after impairment to the level of fair value.  Thus, the final net impact of the EETEK 

acquisition and subsequent restructuring is EUR 7.9m, which is an accounting gain in the financial 

results line of the P&L.  As mentioned above, the intertwined nature of the Rába project (especially 

its assets and some of the client contracts) required a complex set of sale agreements that resulted in 

a final structure that is now 90%-owned by E-Star (under an entity called NRG Finance Kft.). The 

accounting of these subsequent sale agreements generated the goodwill that was fair value-tested 

and is shown in the books as of the end of Q3 in the amount of EUR 19.2m.  The goodwill will be 

subject to quarterly testing in the future as well.  

 

As a result of restructuring E-Star may now fully consolidate the Rába project - not only the portion 

that residing in RESZ Kft. Due to the restructuring agreements, the Company could also precisely 

separate the contracts and segment financials of the Rába project in EETEK Holding Zrt for the first 

eight months of the year.  Thus, it became possible to consolidate these financials retroactively to 

January 2011, similarly to RESZ Kft.  This resulted in a one-time EBITDA increase in Q3 of app. EUR 

500k.  

 

Due to the highly complex business terms of the EETEK transaction (the acquisition and the 

subsequent restructuring), the required accounting of the transaction is similarly complex.  In order 

to ensure that the Company presented an accurate picture of the financial impact of this transaction, 

it has engaged external IFRS-experts and, in addition, obtained an opinion from one of the Big 4 audit 

companies for proper accounting.  We do not expect further changes resulting from this transaction 

in either the P&L or the balance sheet in the quarters to come.  Future changes in our financial 

statements will be the result of the ongoing business activities of the given quarter. 

 
 
Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement  

(in '000 EUR) 

  
Description 

September 30, 

2011 

September 30, 

2010 

Net sales revenue 48 214 21 890 

Net sales revenue 48 214  21 890  

      

Cost of sales -31 865  -14 293  

      

Gross Margin 16 349  7 597  

      

Material cost 555 205 

Personnel cost 6 164 706 

Service used 4 784 1 411 



Other revenue and expenditures, net -403 4 

Operation cost 11 100  2 326  

Earnings before financial transactions, depreciation and taxation (EBITDA) 5 250  5 271  

Depreciation 3 676 669 

EBIT 1 574  4 601  

      

Net profit/loss from financial activities 4 955 -554 

      

      

Income before tax 6 528  4 047  

Share due to external owner 7 41 

Tax expenditure -423 -875 

Loss from discontinued operation -760   

Net Income 5 353  3 213  

 
 
P&L comments: 
 

The EETEK acquisition continued to dominate the evolution of the P&L (as well as of the balance 

sheet) with several lines of the P&L doubling compared to 2010. Revenue growth reached 120%, 

while gross margin grew by 115%.  This shows that the newly acquired projects have a healthy gross 

margin, similar to the legacy E-Star portfolio.  On the other hand, operating expenses zoomed by 

377% to 11.1m EUR, erasing EBITDA growth completely.   

 

2.5m EUR of the operating expenses were incurred by the headquarters in Budapest, where growth 

compared to 2010 is more than three fold as the Company scaled up its headquarters in preparation 

for the EETEK acquisition and further rapid growth.  As the financing initiatives started to get delayed 

during the third quarter, and thus significantly reducing the growth opportunities for the near future 

for E-Star, the Company decided to streamline its headquarter personnel and cost structure.  Further 

cost reductions are planned for 2012 in order to reduce the ratio of headquarter costs as a 

percentage of revenues.  

 

The remaining EUR 8.6m of operating expenses was spent in the operating entities and this segment 

of costs grew even faster than headquarter expenses.  This reflects the different nature of the newly 

acquired projects from the legacy E-Star projects. This mainly stands for the Hungarian projects 

where minimal operating expenses are required and most of those are also heavily outsourced to 

external service providers.  Additionally, the delay in the Romanian investment projects meant that 

E-Star continued to operate with outdated equipment that lead to significantly increased 

maintenance and operations costs.  These project operating expenses will be a key target for 

aggressive cost reduction in 2012 in order to extract more value from our project portfolio.  

 

Depreciation grew by EUR 2.2m EUR from June 2011; 1m of this was due to the retroactive 

consolidation of the Rába project for the first eight months.  Quarterly depreciation will be in the 

range of EUR 1.3 to 1.5m after this one-time adjustment.  Compared to 2010, depreciation charges 

grew by 450%, driven by the significantly higher value of fixed and intangible assets in the books as of 

September 2011.  

 



The financial results line of the P&L dropped by approximately EUR 2m compared to Q2 2011. The 

key driver of this decrease was the loss on treasury shares as the share price dropped from HUF 

10,250 HUF to HUF 6,900 in the third quarter.  If the share price stays around the current level an 

additional EUR 600k loss will be incurred on the treasury shares during Q4.  The remainder of the 

drop in Q3 year-to-date financial results came from the regular quarterly interest expense and other 

financing costs incurred during the quarter.  The accounting gain from the EETEK acquisition and 

subsequent restructuring booked in June based upon the expected restructuring transaction 

amounted to EUR 7.9m, which is an increase of EUR 900k, compared to our Q2 estimate.  

 

The share of net income due to external owners grew significantly as a result of the EETEK acquisition 

as there is a number of minority shareholders in the Polish operating entities.  Whenever there is an 

opportunity, the Company will exercise its pre-purchase rights to increase its shareholding in these 

entities. 

The net loss from discontinued operations is related to EETEK Holding Zrt. that was sold in the 

restructuring.  This loss will not grow further as the entity is now divested. 

 

 

Consolidated Balance Sheet: 
(in '000 EUR) 

  
Description 

September 30, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

      

Property, plant and equipment 57 141 27 680 

  0 0 

Intangible assets 10 095 8 212 

  0 0 

Investments in affiliated companies 0 2 

Goodwill 19 212 75 

Other long term receivables 211 0 

Deferred tax assets 937 81 

Total fixed assets 87 596 36 051 

      

Inventories 4 190 867 

Trade debtors 8 432 15 002 

Other receivables due within a year  5 239 281 

IC debtors 0 0 

Accruals 8 748 4 284 

Securities 1 174 1 658 

Cash and cash equivalents 5 025 4 724 

Total current assets 32 807 26 815 

      

Total assets 120 403 62 866 

      

Subscribed capital 99 86 

Capital reserves 12 816 3 943 

Profit reserves 15 700 10 348 

  0 0 



Other comprehensive income 5 033 0 

Treasury stock -118 0 

Non-controlling stake 2 613 -20 

Total equity 36 142 14 358 

      

Financial liabilities 42 105 23 600 

Provisions 1 209 62 

Deferred tax liabilities 794 954 

Other long-term liabilities 7 662 2 751 

Long term liabilities 51 769 27 367 

      

Trade payables 8 056 15 530 

Other payables 14 274 0 

IC payables 0 0 

Financial liabilities 5 836 4 050 

Accruals 4 325 1 624 

Short term liabilities 32 492 21 204 

      

Total liabilities and equity 120 403 62 929 

      

 

Balance sheet comments: 
The EETEK acquisition made its mark on the balance sheet to an extent quite similar to that on the 

P&L.  Many lines on the balance sheet doubled compared to the end of 2010.  Compared to Q2 2011, 

the balance sheet total dropped to EUR 120m as a result of the sale of EETEK Holding Zrt. and 

resulting in removal of the assets and liabilities related to this entity and its consolidated companies. 

 

As disclosed in Q2, restructuring created a large goodwill in the amount of EUR 19.1m.  This amount 

reflects the fair value of assets of NRG Finance Kft, the entity that holds the Rába project assets, RESZ 

Kft, the service company in the Rába Industrial Park and EPV Biogas Kft.  An impairment was booked 

in Q3 to bring the accounting value of the goodwill to the fair value.  Quarterly fair value valuation 

will be performed on these assets. 

 

Current assets dropped from EUR 58.8m to 32.8m with the key driver of this drop being the payment 

of the remaining EUR 17.85m from the EETEK purchase price.  Another reason for the reduction was 

the removal of EUR 7.6m worth of divested assets from the consolidated balance sheet.  Finally, 

account receivables dropped by EUR 3.3m by the end of September reflecting the seasonal nature of 

our business with the second and third quarters representing significantly lower turnover compared 

to the heating season as well as improved collection performance in several of our projects.   

The only area of concern is the payment behavior of Hungarian municipalities.  Due to the 

uncertainty around the take-over of institutions by the central government from the county local 

governments several of clients suspended paying bills, anticipating that the central government will 

take over their existing debt as well.  By the end of November the situation developed to a point 

where the Company initiated the stoppage of services for several of its clients.  The biggest issue is 

Fejér-county owing EUR 1.2m as of end of November. E-Star has been getting prepared for shutting 

down heat services in all Fejér-county institutions.  The central government will take over all these 

institutions from January 1st, 2012 including all liabilities and contractual commitments. Overdues, 

teherefore are expected to be paid off next year at the latest.  The Company is not prepared to 



continue to provide unlimited financing to these municipal clients while it is forced to pay its own 

suppliers much earlier.  

 

The gross debt of the Company stood at EUR 47.9m at the end of September, compared to EUR 41m 

at the end of June.  The growth comes from the final tranches of the Hungarian bond program issued 

in July and an acquisition financing loan from Takarékbank in the amount of EUR 2.6m.  EUR 5m from 

the Hungarian bonds is held by E-Star for resale in the secondary market.  This amount is netted out 

from both long-term debt as well as securities held for sale. 

 

The equity value of the Company hardly changed compared to the end of June, but grew by 150% 

from the end of 2010 reflecting the EETEK acquisition.  The equity to gross debt ratio stood at 43%, 

while the equity to net debt ratio amounted to 46%.  The Company had 4.6m EUR to be paid under 

the restructuring agreements, which it plans to finance from a new loan.  By the end of 2011, the 

gross debt is expected to stand at 61m EUR as a result of the gas engine related loan in Mielec of EUR 

4m and restructuring related loan of EUR 9.5m.   

 

The other long-term liabilities line contain primarily the assets taken over from our clients to provide 

the residential heat services in several cities both in Hungary and Romania.  The concession-related 

future commitments are also shown on this balance sheet line.   

The other short-term liabilities line include the portion of the restructuring cost not yet paid as well 

as the government subsidy received in Mielec, being released to the P&L over the lifetime of the 

assets that were subsidized.  Half of the cost of the gas engine put into use in October in Mielec was 

also covered by a government subsidy, part of which is already on the books as of the end of 

September.  The remainder of the EUR 4m subsidy will be booked until the end of 2011 as the funds 

are released by NFOS, the Polish environmental agency.  This balance sheet line dropped significantly 

compared to the end of June due to the EUR 17.85m purchase price for the EETEK acquisition paid in 

July. 3m EUR worth of liabilities held for sale was removed from the books after the divestment of 

EETEK Holding Zrt, same as the assets held for sale.  

 
 
Budapest, November 25th 2011  
 
 

                                      
 
  Csaba Soós             Ákos Kassai 
Chairman of the Board of Directors      CEO  

 E-Star Alternative Plc.     E-Star Alternative Plc. 
 

 
  



Company Information  

 

Company name:  E-Star Alternative Energy Service Public Limited Company  

(E-Star or the Company)  

Abbreviated company name:   

E-Star Alternative Plc. 

Registered office:  1122 Budapest, Székács u. 29., Hungary  

Tax number:   13719069-4-43 

Start of business operations (by legal predecessor): 

29 June 2000  

Start of business operations by Company:  

13 June 2006 

Member state in which registered office is located:  

Hungary 

Telephone number:  +36 1 279 3550 

Fax number:   +36 1 279 3551 

Governing law:   Hungarian 

Sectorial classification:  Energy services 

Investor relations:  Istvan A. Molnar  &  Gabor Vilhelm  

E-mail:    istvan.molnar@e-star.hu  &  vilhelm.gabor@e-star.hu  

 

 

Company Activity  

The Company (and its legal predecessor) was established June 29th, 2000 with the objective of 

carrying out – primarily energy-related – investments on behalf of its prospective clients. These 

investments ensure a return through savings, providing long term energy supply in efficient ways.  

 

Since then, the Company has grown into an enterprise and corporate group that plays significant and 

increasing role in implementing energy-saving projects in the Central-Eastern European region – 

based on the use of renewable energy.  

 

At present the Company is the only stock exchange-listed ESCO (an Energy Service Company that 

implements energy savings) in Hungary and the CEE region. The Company develops individual 

solutions for each of its projects, independent of any technology or service provider. It carries out 

projects as a main contractor while securing the appropriate financing.  

 

The Company’s revenues are covered by the savings arising through implementation based on long-

term contracts, as well as the fees for operation and maintenance of the completed projects. 

 

The Company’s most important services (lines of business) are  

 Efficient heating and district heating supply based on sustainable primary energy sources 

 Provision of energy-efficient public lighting services based on modern voltage regulations 

 Modernization and efficiency utilization of energy transforming and supplying equipment 

 

The company has expanded in the following business areas as well as a result of the successful EETEK 

acqusition:  

 Energy trade and distribution services in Poland  

 
  

mailto:istvan.molnar@e-star.hu
mailto:vilhelm.gabor@e-star.hu


Breakdown of the Company’s activities in the Central-Eastern European region 

Initially, the Company implemented successful investments in heating supply, public lighting and 

catering technology in Hungary, predominantly in the municipality sphere.  

 

Due to changing economic and social expectations in our region, demand for the solutions offered by 

the Company has increased substantially, enabling the Company to leverage its strengthening role 

and growing references in Hungary to expand into the wider region.  

 

Given that municipalities in the region still tend to be underfunded and heating technology in public 

institutions is becoming progressively obsolete, there are significant savings to be made. For this 

reason the Company/corporate group has increasingly turned its attention towards neighboring 

countries, particularly Romania and Poland.  

 

 

Scope of Consolidation of E-Star Alternative Plc.  

 

The scope of consolidation of E-Star Alternative Plc. covers the following subsidiaries on the last day 

of the reporting period:  

 

Company Name Country Share Capital 
Equity Share 

(%) 

Voting Rights 

(%) 

E-Star Alternatív Nyrt. Hungary 26 400 000 HUF -  - 

E-Star ESCO Kft. Hungary 3 000 000 HUF 100% 100% 

E-Star Geotherm Kft. Hungary 3 000 000 HUF 100% 100% 

E-Star Management Kft. Hungary 5 000 000 HUF 100% 100% 

E-Star Távhőfejlesztési 

Kft. 
Hungary 1 000 000 HUF 100% 100% 

Patakhő 

Energiaszolgáltató 

Nonprofit Kft. 

Hungary 500 000 HUF 48% 50% 

Veszprém Megyei Fűtés- 

és Melegvíz-Szolgáltató 

Non-Profit Kft. 

Hungary 510 000 HUF 49% 50% 

RFV Józsefváros 

Szolgáltató Kft. 
Hungary 3 000 000 HUF 49% 70% 

Fejér Megyei Energia 

Szolgáltató Nonprofit 

Kft. 

Hungary 510 000 HUF 49% 51% 

Rába Energiaszolgáltató 

Kft. 
Hungary 3 000 000 HUF 96.67% 97% 



EPV Biogáz 

Energiatermelő Kft. 
Hungary 10 000 000 HUF 100% 100% 

NRG Finance Kft. Hungary 10 000 000 HUF 30% 30% 

EETEK Holding Energia-

hatékonysági Zrt. 
Hungary 3 121 000 000 HUF 80.1% 80.1% 

RFV Slovak s.r.o. Slovakia 200 000 SKK 100% 100% 

Fondelec Polska Spółka 

z o. o.  
Poland 

5 250 500 PLN 

 

100% 

 

100% 

 

Euro-Energetyka Spółka 

z o. o.  
Poland 500 000 PLN 51% 51% 

Elektrocieplownia 

„Gorlice” Spółka z o. o.  
Poland 19 842 500 PLN 73% 73% 

Elektrocieplownia 

Mielec Spółka z o. o.  
Poland 9 994 000 PLN 85.37% 85.37% 

EC-Energetyka Spółka z 

o. o.   
Poland 300 000 PLN 51.66% * 51.66%* 

Termoenergy SRL Romania 6 960 RON 99.50% 99.50% 

E-Star Centrul de 

Dezvoltare Regionala 

SRL 

Romania 525 410 RON 100% 100% 

RFV ZA Distriterm SRL Romania 40 000 RON 51% 51% 

RFV Energy Generation 

SA 
Romania 90 000 RON 99.99% 99.99% 

E-Star Mures Energy SA Romania 90 000 RON 99.99% 99.99% 

RFV Alternative Energy 

SA 
Romania 90 000 RON 99.99% 99.99% 

RFV Heat Energy SA Romania 90 000 RON 99.99% 99.99% 

RFV AR Energy SA Romania 90 000 RON  99.99% 99.99% 

RFV CL Distriterm SRL Romania 200 RON 100% 100% 

RFV OR District Heating 

SA 
Romania 90 000 RON 99.99% 99.99% 



 

* Euro Energetyka owns EC Energetyka’s  48.34 % of ownership and voting rights. 

 

Detailed company data of subsidiaries: 

Detailed  company data of RFV ESCO Kft.’s subsidiaries:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Various subsidiaries previously owned by EETEK Holding Zrt. which have been partially consolidated 

by E-Star:  

 

 

 

Detailed data of RFV Alternative Energy S.A.’s subsidiaries: 

 

E-Star Investment 

Management SRL 
Romania 15 000 RON 99.93% 99.93% 

EETEK Limited Cyprus 1 000 000 EUR 100% 100% 

Name Country Share Capital (HUF) 
Equity Share 

(%) 

Voting 

Rights (%) 

Veszprém Non-

profit Kft. 
Hungary 510 000 HUF 49% 50% 

Name  Country Share Capital 
Equity Share 

(%) 

Voting 

Rights (%) 

Fejér Megyei 

Nonprofit Kft. 
Hungary 510 000 HUF 49% 51% 

Name  Country Share Capital  
Equity Share 

(%) 

Voting 

Rights (%) 

Rába 

Energiaszolgáltató 

Kft. 

Hungary 3 000 000 HUF 96.67% 96.67% 

EPV Biogáz 

Energiatermelő 

Kft. 

Hungary 10 000 000 HUF 100% 100% 

Name  Country Share Capital  
Equity Share 

(%) 

Voting 

Rights (%) 



 

 

Detailed data of Companies owned by EETEK LIMITED:  

 

 

 

Data of Companies/subsidiaries owned by EC Mielec:  

 

 

*Euro Energetyka owns a 48.34 % stake and voting rights in EC Energetyka.  

 
  

RFV AR Energy SA Romania 90 000 RON 99.99% 99.99% 

RFV CL Distriterm 

SRL 
Romania 200 RON 100% 100% 

RFV OR District 

Heating SA  
Romania 90 000 RON 99.99% 99.99% 

E-Star Investment 

Management SRL 
Romania 15 000 RON 99.93% 99.93% 

Name  Country Share Capital  
Equity Share 

(%) 

Voting 

Rights (%) 

Elektrociepłownia 

„Gorlice” Spółka z 

o. o.  

Poland 19 842 500 PLN 73% 73% 

Elektrociepłownia 

Mielec Spółka z o. 

o.  

Poland 9 994 000 PLN 85.37% 85.37% 

FondElec Polska 

Spółka z o. o.  
Poland 5 250 500 PLN 100% 100% 

Name  Country Share Capital  
Equity Share 

(%) 

Voting 

Rights(%) 

EC-Energetyka 

Spółka z o. o.  
Poland 300 000 PLN 51.66% * 51.66* 

Euro-Energetyka 

Spółka z o. o.  
Poland 500 000 PLN 51% 51% 



 

Ownership Structure  

 

Entity Shareholding  % Number of Shares 

Soós, Csaba 37,23 982 915 

OTP Alapkezelő Zrt.  10,07 265 800 

Makra, József László 7,27 192 000 

 
 

Mr. Soós has an American-style option for purchase of the 7,27% share package of Mr. Makra that can be 

exercised until December 31st, 2011, at a purchase price of 7,500 forints. 

 
Out of the total amount of 2.640.000 stocks E-Star’s owned 5,007 of treasury shares on 30 
September 2011, which represented 0.19% of the equity.  
 
  

Mr. Csaba Soós  
37,23% 

Mr. József Makra* 
7,27% 

OTP 
Investment 

Funds 
10,07% 

Other Shareholders 
45,43% 

Ownership structure of E-Star Alternative Plc. on 30 September 2011 



 
Issuer’s declaration 
 
Issuer declares that the consolidated third quarter of 2011 financial statements were prepared on 
the basis of IFRS and to the best of their knowledge, presents a true and fair picture of the Issuer and 
of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the companies included in the consolidation, as well 
as of profit and loss.  
 
Budapest, November 25th 2011  
 

                                      
 
  Csaba Soós             Ákos Kassai 
Chairman of the Board of Directors      CEO  

 E-Star Alternative Plc.     E-Star Alternative Plc. 
 
 
Issuer declares that the conslidated management report presents a true and fair picture of the 
position, development and performance of the Issuer and of the companies included in the 
consolidation. 
 
Budapest, November 25th 2011  
 

                                      
 
  Csaba Soós             Ákos Kassai 
Chairman of the Board of Directors      CEO  
  E-Star Alternative Plc.     E-Star Alternative Plc. 
 

 


